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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 107

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/29
Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 14th September 2010

24 AUGUST 2010

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 14th September 2010. All submissions should

include:

—  the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
—  Reference number.
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
—  the range of alternative goods made locally;
—  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
—  present and potential output;
—  details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address I Ref. of
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
3402.19.00 Empigen CDR60 surfactant Huntsman Corporation 99 303014J A
C/- Toll Global Forwarding
3 Timberly Road
Mangere
AUCKLAND
3402.19.00 Tersperse polymeric surfactants Huntsman Corporation 99 303013L A
C/- Toll Global Forwarding
3 Timberly Road
Mangere
AUCKLAND
3922.90.09 Plastic shower bases, including gullies and grates, of a kind used in wet areas The Tile Depot Ltd 99 303016E A
C/- R H Church & Son (Customs Brokers) Ltd
PO Box 53035
AUCKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
6303.12.00 Curtains, polyester net Mollers Homewares Ltd 99 303017C A
C\- PO Box 73012
AUCKLAND
»  Category of Application: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers” Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
N - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Special Situation
\% - Variation of Existing Concession
W - Withdrawal of Concession
+ - Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of August 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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Tariff Act 1988
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 29) 2010

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

(a) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
Schedule to this notice

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 11 Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
A 34.02 Chemical adjuvants of a type used in agricultural sprays being: Free Free 99 302995G 7/10
Filmstar, Armobreak, All clear, Bond, x-change, Validate, Podlock, Petoil, L1700, LI 1000
A 6306.22.00) Gazebos, fold up and/or dismantle types and part and accessories thereof, regardless Free Free 99 303000 7/10
6306.29.00) of Tariff classification
A 6307.90.28 Animal toilet training pads, comprising an absorbent layer of spun bonded non woven Free Free 99 302999K 7/10
textile fabric bonded to a plastic sheet.
A 8907.90.00 Polyethylene flotation platform systems including parts and accessories, regardless of Free Free 99 302998A 7/10
Tariff classification
SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty 11 Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
™M 3920.10.09 VIF (Virtually Impermeable Film) barrier film, consisting of a composition of Free Free 99 302996E 7/10  6/11
polyamide (nylon) polymers between two layers of PE (polyethylene) from
20mu to 60mu in rolls from 1 to 4 metres wide
M 3923.29.15 Printed retort pouches of multi-laminated sheet, suited for use in the packaging of foodstuffs. Free Free 99 302997C 10/10  9/11
For own use in manufacture by Heinz Wattie’s Ltd
X 5112.19.00 61% wool, 16%viscose, 16% nylon, 6% silk, 1% elastane — 320m* Free Free 99 303007F 7/10  3/11
5112.19.00 80% wool, 15% mohair, 5% nylon — 102 m?
5112.19.00 89% wool, 9% nylon, 2% elastane — 337 m?
5112.19.00 100% wool — 104 m?
5112.19.00 100% wool — 110 m?
5112.19.00 100% wool — 267 m?
5112.19.00 100% wool — 300 m?
™M 5112.30.08) 70% wool 30% polyester — 9000m2 Free Free 99 303005K 7/10  3/11
5112.30.08) 70% wool 30% polyester — 12000m2
5515.13.29) 55% polyester 45% wool — 5000m2
THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
6306.22.00) Gazebos, ... types . . . 302320G
6306.29.00)
8907.90.00 Polyethylene ... classification . . . 301185C
FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined
Tariff Ref.
Item Description of Goods No.
3402.13.00 Softcare, being a hand sanitiser 302987F
Category of Approval: A - General Approval
CE - Capital Equipment
GT - Goods in Transit
™M - Inputs to Manufacturing — Inability to Supply
MS - Manufacturers’ Samples
RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession
S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
SS - Special Situation
\% - Variation of Existing Concession
X - Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this
notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of August 2010. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.
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TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS)
AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 1) 2010

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce,
the Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the
following Notice.

NOTICE

1. Title — This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 1) 2010.

2. Commencement — This Notice comes into force on 1 October 2010.

3. Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended — The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of
Tariff items 2103.90.00 and 7008.00.00 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the First Schedule to this
Notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Statistical Keys Substituted

Statistical Key
Number Code  Unit Goods
2103.90.00 — Other
. . Sauces and preparations therefor, not elsewhere specified:
10C 1 . . . Containing peanuts
15D 1 . . . Other
. . Mixed condiments:
23E 1 . . . Containing peanuts
27TH 1 . . . Other
. . Mixed seasonings:
33B 1 . . . Containing peanuts
39A 1 . . . Other
70.08
7008.00.00 Multiple-walled insulating units of glass
. Including at least one panel of toughened (tempered) or laminated safety glass:
10B m’ . . Not exceeding 2 m*
15C m’ . . Other
. Other:
19F m’ . . Not exceeding 2 m’
29C  m’ .. Other

Dated at Wellington this 9™ day of August 2010.

Andrew Jackson, Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch
Acting under delegated authority
Ministry of Economic Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice. The amendment
to 2103.90.00 has been made to cater for goods that contain peanut at any compositional level. The amendment to 7008.00.00
has been made at the behest of Industry.



24 AUGUST 2010

CUSTOMS EDITION

2861

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 19 August 2010, No. 105, page 2832

Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for
Diaries From China Exported by Everbest Printing
Company Ltd

Pursuant to section 14(6) of the Dumping and
Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and under delegated
authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of
Economic Development, I hereby give notice that I have
initiated a reassessment of the imposition of the amount of
anti-dumping duty in respect of imports into New Zealand
of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice.

The Minister of Commerce determined that anti-dumping
duties were necessary on 8 October 2007.

Notification of this was published in the New Zealand
Gazette, 18 October 2007, No. 112, page 2995.

The reassessment of the anti-dumping duty will only be for
exports of diaries by Everbest Printing Company Ltd.
Schedule

Goods Subject to Investigation

Country of Origin

The People’s Republic of China.

PUBLISHED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

PRINTED BY BLUE STAR GROUP

Description of Goods

The subject goods that the anti-dumping duties apply to are
described as:

Diaries with or without covers excluding: diaries with
steel ring binders, and wallplanners.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item
and Statistical Keys 4820.10.00 02J; 4820.90.09 01G, and
4820.90.09 29G of the Tariff of New Zealand, which
classification is provided for convenience and Customs
purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of August 2010.

ROBIN HILL, Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and
Tariffs Group.

Invitation for Submissions

Interested parties are invited to make submissions to the
Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group,
Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473,
Wellington 6140, or via email to traderem@med.govt.nz
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